

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

**Bryan Tabor** Chair District 1

See agenda documents at:

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx **REGULAR MEETING** LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin **City-Parish Council Auditorium** TUESDAY, JULY 2, 2024 4:30 p.m.

## **AGENDA**

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.

Vice-Chair District 5

1. Call to order

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 2.

Donald E. Richard District 2

3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

Kenneth "Ken" Stansbury

District 3

4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

John J. Guilbeau

Budget-to-Actual Comparison of Major Parish Funds – May 2024 Preliminary

District 4

RESOLUTION

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

5. PR-004-2024 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a nonwarranty cash sale of that property found generally at the 3300 Block of South Fieldspan Road (Assessment Number 6023569) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(b) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (CD&P)

### JOINT RESOLUTIONS

- 6. JR-013-2024 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty cash sale of the various adjudicated properties listed herein by public bid pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2201 et seq. (CD&P)
- 7. A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a non-warranty cash sale of 124 Friendship Street (Assessment Number 6054224) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(b) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (CD&P)

#### JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 8. JO-032-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute a Franchise Agreement with Uniti Fiber GulfCo LLC authorizing occupancy of the rights-of-way of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement. (Legal)
- 9. JO-034-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement with the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development by increasing revenue by \$197,024. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)

- 10. <u>JO-035-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to submit the 2024 Annual Plan Grant Application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. (CD&P)
- 11. <u>JO-036-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$1,536,789 in CDBG funds received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department. (CD&P)
- 12. <u>JO-037-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$597,004 in HOME funds received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department. (CD&P)

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF VACANCIES ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

- 13. A vacancy exists on the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South Board for the remainder of an unexpired fiveyear term thru 07-31-2027. Applicants must reside with the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South boundaries.
- 14. A vacancy exists on the Lafayette Metropolitan Expressway Commission effective 07-02-2024. *This is a joint appointment by both the Lafayette Parish Council and the Lafayette City Council.*
- 15. A vacancy will exist on the Lafayette Animal Care Center Advisory Board for a four-year term effective 08-01-2024.

Individuals wishing to submit a resume for the above volunteer vacancies must be a registered voter and a resident of Lafayette Parish. Yearly ethics training for all appointees is required as is financial disclosure under certain circumstances. Resumes are to be forwarded to Veronica L. Arceneaux, Clerk of the Council, P.O. Box 4017-C, Lafayette, LA 70502 or emailed to BCLafayette@LafayetteLA.gov no later than noon, Tuesday, July 16, 2024 with appointment(s) to be made at the Tuesday, August 6, 2024 Regular Meeting of the Lafayette Parish Council. Resume submissions are public record.

# CONSIDER APPOINTMENT(S) BY THE COUNCIL, AS A WHOLE, TO BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

16.	Appointment of	to the Teche-Vermilion Freshwater District for a two-year term effective August
17.	Appointment of term thru February 28, 2030.	to the Industrial Development Board for the remainder of an unexpired six-year
18.		to the Lafayette Airport Commission for the remainder of an unexpired four-year Applicants must reside outside of the corporate limits of any municipality in the

### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

19. PO-028-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables to adjust salaries in the District Attorney's Office, Non-Support Division; these changes will be reimbursed 100% by the District Attorney's Office, Non-Support Division, through the State of Louisiana, Department of Family and Children Services. (District Attorney)

- 20. PO-029-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Localized Flood Mitigation Contract #24 Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said project, either on an amicable basis or through the proper use of the expropriation process if necessary. (Public Works)
- 21. <a href="PO-030-2024">PO-030-2024</a> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 307 Longbridge Road, Lafayette, Louisiana, owned by Denise Judice Johnson, c/o Margo H. Dugas, attorney appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 22. <u>PO-031-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty donation of various adjudicated properties to the Coco Tribe of Canneci Tinne, a certified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (CD&P)
- 23. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

### JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 24. <u>JO-039-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a certain portion of a ten (10') foot utility easement on Lot 4 of the Teurlings Catholic High School, Inc. Subdivision, located at 139 Teurlings Drive. (CD&P)
- 25. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

# **COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC**

26. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda.

#### **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.